May 28, 1966

¥r, Zaven Kirkyashariasn
1111 Bering Drive
Bouston, Texas T7T027

Re! Hanxton Pariash
Application for lxenptian

of Yaderal Income 35

Dear Mr. Kirkyzaharisn:

Your letter of May 10, 1966, cenearning your
application of Federasl Inceme Tax Exemption was sube
nitted te the Dioﬁepan Attornny, Hr, Hartin Yazmajien
inundiutaly.

: : . 7“0'»\/"
. Hre. Yasmajien, ancerdin: to hia letter 07/H¢y 18th,
has already advised you to change the naze of/parish from
"The Arsenian Churoh of America to Armenian Church of
Houaton®, as you have it on yoeur letterhead in order to
nvaid the n;tconcaptinan.

~ For further oln!iric:iion, yeu may write to My,
| Yasmajian, ,

Yours $sruly,

SOOREN MANUELIAN
Executive Secretary



MARTIN YAZMAJIAN
COUNSELOR AT LAW

261 BROADWAY
CORTLANDT 7.2343 NEW YORK 7, N. Y,

May 18, 1966

Diocese of the Armenian Church of America
630 Second Avenue
New York, N.Y, 10016 Att: Mr, Sooren Msnuelian
Re: ZArmenlan Church of
Houston -~ Application
for exemption of federal
income tax

Gentlemen:

I am responding to:.the letter of the parish
council of the Armenian Church of Houston, dated May 10,
1966 forwarded to me with your letter of May 13, 1966.

I am of the opinion that 1t 1s advisable for
the Houston Church to change its name from its incorp-
orated name of Dliocese of the Armenlen Church of America
to avoid the misconception outlined in the letter of the
U.S. Treasury Department, dated May L, 1966,

In my telephone conversation with Father Levon
Arakelian yesterday he stated thest he was golng to
cormunicate with the Houston Church with respect to a
new name. At that time the question of a clarification
of the purpose clause set forth in the Articles of In-
corporation of the Houston Church was discussed.
Accordingly, enclosed please find my suggested draft,
Also transmitted herewlth is a copy of the purpose
clause of the certificate of incorporation of The New
Jersey Diocese of the Armenlan Apostolic Church for
your handy reference.

Returned herewith is the letter of the parish
counceil of the Houston Church, dated Masy 10, 1966, to-
gether with the papers cited therein so that you may
have the same on hand for your conslideration of the
problem.

I await your further instructions.,

ery tru yours,
e A’\’""\-"
MY:gm IN 4JIAN

Enc.



Memo l:~

Purposes set forth in the Articles of Inecorporation
regarding the Armenian Church of Houston, which was
incorporated under the name of Diocese Of The Armenian
Church 0f America, certifiecate issued and dated April 2,
1965 by the Secretary of State of Texas

Article Four

The purpose or purposes for which the corporation

is organized are: %o conduct and carry on a

place of public worship and to support benevolent,
charitable, educational and missionary undertakings.
To acqulire and own such lands, buildings and pro-
perties necessary to such undertakings. Further

to borrow monles, and to mortgage properties and

to contrect and do such other and further acts
necessary and pertaining to the carrying on of such
purposes, '

* % % B % 8

as
Memo 2:- Suggested amendments/underlined (in addition to a change

of name) bhEmiremged to read as follows:

The purpose or purposes for which the corporation
is organized are: to conduct and carry on a

Christian ehurch of the Armenian Apostolie falth

for divine worship as a constituent churech of the

Diocese of - Armenlian Chureh of America (incorp-

orated und;r"fﬁe'Religious'Corporations Law of

the State of New York) and to support benevolent,

charitable, educational and missionary undertakings.
To acquire and own such lands, bulldings and pro-
perties necessary to such undertakings. Further to
borrow monies, and to mortgage properties and to
contract and do such other and further acts
necessary and pertsining to the carrying on of

such purposes.



CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIOCESE OF THE
ARMENRIAN APOSTOLIC CHURCHES
( Dated September 25, 196l )
Art., i} - The purpose and duties of this Religlous Corporation
are as follows:

a. To found snd maintain Christian Churches of Divine
Worship of the Armenian Apbatolic falth, under the guildance and
supervision of the Dliocese of the Armenian Church of America, and
iglshgs duly uaignated)§ ARACHNORT (ORDINARY).

b. To acquire, purchase, receive, have and hold and
take by devise, bequest 6r gift without limit, resl and personal
property of all kinds, church edifices, soolhouses, obllege
buildings, parsonsges, hospitals, orphan asylums, and all other
kinds of religlous, ecclesiastical, educatlional and charitidble
institutions, and the lands whereon the same are or may be erected,
and cemeteries or burisl places, and any real estate suitahle for
any or all of said purposes;

e. To make by-laws and rules consistent with and under
the direction and supervision of the said ARSEBHNORD (ORDINARY) of

the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America.



el

i

PARISH COUNCIL

_/4rmem'an CLurcA o/ ﬂoudfon

1111 BERING DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027

May 10,1966

Diocese of the Armenian Church of America
630 Second Ave
New York, N.Y. 10016

Att.Mr. Seoren Manueliam

Dear Mr, Manuelian,

We would appreciate if you would study the request of the U,$,Treasury
Department ,Austin Texas concerning our applicatien for tax exemption.

We are enclosing to that effect the following:

A - copy of our letter of application

- official letter of the U.S. Revenue Service.

- copy eof our articles of incorporation

~ copy approval of Comptroller of State of Texas
from franchise tax exemption.

vow

It is with the hope that our Diocesan attorney may have had
previous experience with similar cases involving our other parishes
throughout the nation, that we think,he will be in a position to advise
us about the right decision on this matter.

Sincerely yours,

(Ckyniblatioo—

 Zaven Kirkyasharian.



U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
DISTRICT DIRECTOR
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

IN REPLY REFER TO

May 4, 1966 A:R:EQ:GAB

Diocese of the Armenian Church of America
c¢/o Armenian Church of Houston

1111 Bering Drive

Houston, Texas 77027

Gentlemen: ~ Cee _

Your application for exemption from Federal income tax as an organ-
ization described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
is being considered.

Although you indicate you are operating as the Armenian Church of
Houston, you adopted as your corporate name the name of the Diocese
of the Armenian Church of America, whose headquarters are in New York.

Because you are a constituent church of the Diocese which comprises
all religious communities or parishes of the Armenian Church in Canada
and throughout the United States, with theexception of the State of
California, your use of its name will connote that you are the Diocese.

In order to avoid this misconception, you may deem it advisable to
amend your articles of incorporation for the purpose of changing your
name so as to be identified as an individual church in conformity with
your corporate purpose.

Should you elect to amend your articles of incorporation for this

purpose, two copies of the amendment as filed.with.and approved by S
the Secretary of Stateshould be forwarded to us. If you have any

questions concerning this matter, please direct them to us, marked
for the attention of A:R:EO0:GAB,

Sincerely yours,

b

C. CRAIN
g Chief Review Staff

g



PARISH COUNCIL

_/4rmem'an CAurcA 0/ ﬂouéfon

1111 BERING DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027

March 28,1966

District Director

Internal Revenue Service f::)
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir,

We would like to submit our application for tax exemption for our
corporation and accordingly please find hereunder additional information.
Throug a loan, we have bought a property valued at § 35,000,00

at 1111 Bering Drige, Houston Texas for the purpose of establishing

our Church which é&s affiliated and controlled by the Diocese of the
Armenian Church of America in New York, N,Y,, where the Primate of our
Church resides. Accordingly, the deed of sale has been registered in
favor of the New York Diocese, 630 Second Ave, New York, N.Y.

Numerous members of our community have responded gemerously to our
project and we have been able to meet our monthly loan installments

by pledges and donations, Furthermore, we have established a special
building fund for the purpose of making necessary alterations to the house
existing in the property in order to have a chapel with its dependencies.

For the time being, the monthly net income from pledges and donations
being not sufficient to meet our payments and maintenance expenses,

we are relying in special church and community activities such as
picnics and dnner parties, and also raffles, Tickets for such activities
are sold to community members and friends under the supervision of the

. Parish Council members, In the year 1963, we had ytwo such gatherings,
the first in February with a Church service and a banquet and the second
was a pienic in the grounds of the Churkbh property during the month of
October.

The names and position of the directors are as fellews:

Stephen Saxenian,chairman; Anton Hagopian,vice chairman,

Zaven Kirkyasharian,secretary; Yohannes Hekimian,treasurer;

The above are also members of the Parish Council of our Church,
The said Council comprises also three other trustees who are
H.C.Bardoony,Mike Sanjakian and Hratch Azadian,

Please find enclesed also Form 1023 Exemption application, copy of
our articles of incorpoation,By Laws of the Arémmnian Church of America,
financial statement,statement of receipts & disbursements.

Hoping our application will meet with your kind consideration,

Yours very truly,

Stephen Saxenian (Chgirman)



THE STATE OF TEXAS -
COUNTY OF HARRIS ) {

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH
OF AMERICA

WE, the undersigned natural persons of the age of twenty one years or more,
at least two of whom are citizmens of the State of Texas,acting as incorporaters
of a corporation,under the Temas Non-Profit Corporation Act, do hereby adopt

7 By the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

ARTICLE ONE
The name of the corporation is DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA.

ARTICLE THREE
The period of ita duration is perpetual.

ARTICLE R

The purpose or purporses for which the corporation is organized are :
to conduct and carry on a place of public worship and te support benevolent,
charitable,educational and missionay undertakings. To acquire and own such landw,
buildings and properties necessary to such undertakings. Further to borrow monies,
and to mortgage properties and to contract and do such other and further acts
necessary and pertaining to the carrying on of such purpeses.

ARTICLE FIVE e

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation
is 5869 Westheimer Houston ,Texas, and the name of its initial agent at such
address is Stephen Saxeaian.

ARTICLE SIX

The number of directers eonstituting the initial board of directou of
the corporation is four (4) emd the names and addresses or”the ormong who are
to gerve as the imitial directors ares 2 it S L

Stephen Saxenian 5860 Westheimer, Houston '.l‘om

Anten Hagopian 5834 Lcoke Lane, Houston, Texas

Zaven Kirkyasharian 3703 Darlinghurst, Souston, Texas
Yohannss Hekimian 5926 BSchumacher, Houston, Texas-

ARTICLE SEVEN

The name and street address of each incorporator is:

Stephen Saxenian 5869 Westheimer Houston, Texas
Anton Hagopian 5634 lLocke Lane Houston, Texas
Zaven Kirkyasharian 3703 Darlinghutst Houston, Texas
Yoannes Hekimian 5926 Schumacher Houston, Texas

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, we have hereunto set our hands
this 258 day of March,19685.



’ - - “’?.- »

COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
STATE OF TEXAS

AUSTIN

October 8,1965 C O ‘[3 \/

A s ewdeh Council
h Armenian Chur@h 8F BEUBEOE — — —=m = +=tue o o o T
1111 Bering Drive
Houston, Texas

Subject:Diocese of the Armenian Church of
_ America
Account N° 1,162,202
Charter N°* 212482

Gentlemen:

At your request, we examined the Articles of Incorporation of this
corporation,together with the outline of the activitities for the
purpose of determining its status from a franchime tax standpoint.

It is the opinion of this office that so leng as the corporation
confines its activities to the purpose or purposes recited in the
Articles of Incorperatibn, it is exempt from the franchise tax.

The Secretary of State is being furnished a cohy of this letter
for his information,

ROBERT S. CALVERT
Comptroller of Public Account






June 9, 1848

Mr, Steve Saxenien
Chalrman Parish Counell
7824 Briar Fosa 3
Houston, Trres

Degr Hy, Saxenipnt

He ero writing this lettor in reapenss to your regquest in
refarenes to the purchase of the property for which owr parish
eof Rouston is now negotiating.

Since we do not have a memorpndux 8 to the nagetistions,
the centract of stle, aud the title search report and aet beling
fenilior with the procticos conserning the sale and purchase eof
re&l property in Howsten, Texas, we are uanble to give a definite
opinion with ragpeet to the contents of ths documents accenPanys
ing your sforeanid letter. : : .

¥e bring to ywux sttantien the fellowing considerstiomss

Kagnrd&nf the prepesed pronissory note for $80,360,00, Lt
does net previde any grave perioed aad incresass the interest rate
to 108 in ths svent of the defeult of any nenthly {setelluent on
the Gue date snd stipulstes that "time is of the esseave®, Thars
should b~ o grace gqttud of 30 days betanse of the tize #nd disn
tanes hetweon the Discess and the loealty of the preperty, Thers
81so aheuld Yo & prepayrent privilege., , S ‘

In the 4eed of trusts thare sre provisiens regarding pensles
ties, ftrusi-a'es comnidnions and the #ale on default and others
which should be efrafully studied. Ve do not know whether any
efforts were uade to leggen the inmpaet of such provisioms., Tare
aste that 2lso momthly sre to bo paid 1/1%2 of the real estate tox.

Begarding the walver and the letter walving any objeetions
to sny restrictions we bring to your stteation item F1 of the
Hestrictions whiok has the following ®"but shall be used for sny
rosidente gu?QOGQQ only®, There (s & serious question whether &
church building and cemnunity hall san be arested on tha property..

L Hith paterssl blsssiage,

. v SION ARCHBISROP
" Primpte of the Dictese of the irmenian
' - Chureh of imerice



June 2 1065

Kr. Stove Saxanism
Chairean Parish Cownell
7634 Briar Rose
Bouston, Toxas

Deay My, Soxenisnl

He ave writing this letter in responss to your request ian
roference ty the puvrchase of the property for which ouwr parish
of fHouston 48 now nogetiating. '

Since we do net have & cemorsadus 88 to the negotistions,
the contrect of sale, snd the $itle saarch r:gart and not Welng
faniliay with the practices concaraing the #slo and purchase of
rasl property in Houston, Texas, we are unable to give a definite
opinion with respoct te the contants of the docunents secompanys
ing your aforassid letter, : -

Yo bring to your stteation the following considerationst

' ~ Ragarding the proposoed promnissory note for $30,280.00, it
does not provide sny grace period und inereasess the intersst rete
te 108 in the cvent of the default of any sonthly installmeant an
the due dete and stipulates that "time 18 of the essencoe®, Thers
should ba u grace poried of 30 days decause of the time and dlse
tence belwoen the Plocese and the locelty of the property. There
also should Ye » prepaynent privilege, ,

, In the Aood of trusts there are provisions regarding pensle
ties, trustes's commissions and the s8le on default snd cthers
which should Do earefully studied, ¥a do not know whethey sny
efforts ware nade te lessen the {npsot of sueh provisions. Take
note that olsc noathly avo te be paid 1/12 of the reasl astste tax.

~ Tegarding the waiver and the loetter walving sny objections
to sny restrictions we bring to your sttention item #1 of the
Restyiotions whick has the following "but ahall be used for any
residence osed saly®, There 48 & serious gquestion whether a
chureh duildiag end eommunity hall esn bo orocted on the property.

¥ith ptierut& bYiaesinge,

» SION ARCHBISHOP
Primate of the Diocede of the Armenisn
Church of iAmeries



June 4, 1965

¥r, ng&iﬁk&jian |
261 nrwaéwnv
New '“k R N.Y.

Dear Xr. Ynsuajians'

~ 3uﬁ1ttcd pleane find the docuaonta referred in the -
. attached letter received from Main Title Company of “
Rouston Iné., in comnection with the purchase of the

property of our Boaston Pariuh oignud by His Grace. lnd‘
,uotoriu&d.

S!ncero;y'youri,

SOOREN MANUELIAN
Executive Secretary



Main Jitle Gompang of Houston, Ync

.

SUNR 43
MAIN BUR.OINO
V218 MAKe BY.
GA 71881 HOUSTON, TEXAS 7700%
May 31, 1965
ar# 000,030

T Bicosse of the Armenian anreh of Americs
€30 Secoand Avenne
Sew York, New Yerk
A¥Z¥: The Deverend Fathexr R, L., Arekalian

« RBs PROPERYY: X, 1/% of het 34,
Jost Ouk Gurdens

Daay Father Arakalian:

In cemnection with the abows captioned property, ws sre engloeing. :i
the foilowing:
k|
1. Bote in the amount of sanmoemmy
2. Deod of Trust and copy :
§. Waiver \
4., Capy of the Survey
8. Cepy of the Rentrigtions ~
4, Latiexr, Me: wmiviag any ebjections to aay restrickieons
#isese have il original instruments executed and WI.M;
m te the wflersigned, mr with eigoad Waiver end wdgmid
lsttexr regurding restrictioas. A
ilb uaderstand the £ire insurance is being writter by lemu Nellar,
Aghet and that yeu will be advised of the premimd dwe vhen L0 by
. aan satablished. )
fml truly, 3 SR : *‘l




Main Title Company of Houston, Inc.
460 Main Building

1212 Nain Btreet

Momston, Texas 77002

i Bullding Restriction om
RBexth & of Lot 34, Pest
Oak Gardens, Harris County.
Texas.

Gentlexen:

This will acknowledge receipt of a copy of the
restrictions covering the above described property. We
understand that the Title Insurance Policy to be isszued
to us on this property will cosntain an exception and be
wade aubject to such restriction, as therein set forth
and the undersigned hereby waives any objections to any
and 8ll restrictiens of Records effecting the above de-
soxribed property.

DIGCRSE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCE!

U S S e



‘ s/ Hegnry M, Dudley Clerk County Court, Harris County, Texas, by

/s/3vlvia Houlks, Deputy
No. 236610
to
Re:trictim

Amy M. Bering, et al, By ,
.Agent and Attorney in Fact ' H
The State of Texas, County of Harris. C. A, Dwyer, as Agent and AM
i{n faet for the owmners and acting under authority of that certain of

Attorney from Amy M. Bering, et al to C. A. Bwyer dated April 18, 1839, end
recowded in Volume 1122, Page 725, of the Deesd Records of Harris County, !'un.
doss hereby gplace the follourln; n-triction‘. veservatieouns, ceyenants and
cenditions on the lots, tracts or parcels of land in Post Odz Gardens, A
Subdfvision in the Charles Sasge Survay, in Herris County, Texas:

(1) We business heuse, Saniterium, hospital,saloon, place of public smuesssnt
or entertainment, livery stable, factory, warehocuse, apartwment house, twoming
huse, boarding house or place of business of any kind, shall be mstmctnd

" built, kept or meimtained on smy tréct in the subdivisien, nor shall smy house

%

- divigion. Each purcheser of amy tragt in Post Osk Gardens Subdivigion i
.. take titla to the property subjeat tetw restrictiovs, aovengnil, 'ki».u ;
“;mmﬂmm@ntmﬂnﬂﬂnﬂm}yumm 1 toWs,
And which will contime 1o effect unttl Jmmny 1. 1978, pnvihl thet
elow within five (5) years before Jesmazy 1, 18375, the than mmeves® a
' ,‘uhmmmr&fmtfmdmhmmmmh

mthopr-iulb.mdfor-tyouﬂlm but shall be used
The wenitien of rooming house or bosrding doas
the renting out ef one reem, but 1s {ntendsd only to prewvant

the wmning of a vregular roowing or borrding house.
(1) The minimm actual valye of amy residence or msin building which z
avectsd oF conatructed upon any trect im the subdivisien ghall be §3, o8
and the sasm alall face Bering Brive, @ioept the improvemsmts. on mct-
and 'hn way fuce Westheimer Road, previded ne part of e buildings,

+ oF other structures yr¥ erected closer than 180 feet to the Sewdh
of the adjeining tracts’
{3) %o gerage apartments shall be camptructed, except at the resr of the

(%) Be 1ot or treet of 1and in seid ASdithon sball be sold, ceuveyed, leased b

or demiwed to suy person or perecas #ther than of the Caucesisn ruce.

(5) Mo epiritous vinows, or mslt Liguors or médicated bitters capable of

producivg intoxication shall ever he sold or offered for sale an any trast

in the subdivisien, or smy pers, thereot

(§) No resifence s!nubceeutmetulan any teact in thl nmm )

to the nearest peint eu the fromt properfly line of said premises tan ty-

five (35). feat, o¢ closer to the nearest point on either side prepesty. Lime

of same then twemty-five (25) faet. V

(7) Thees restrictions estadlishing buildings lines apply to galleries, pau?.

ports cocherge, steps, prejections and every other permmnent part of the .

{vgprovesents where there is a roof or other covering.

(n Notuismmos, sdvertising sign, billbeasd or other atvertising devios shell . ««\
e evected, or siffered to reminupon any tract {n tha subdivision

mpt vith eritben conewnt of said Amy M. Hering, «: al, swmers, or their

‘§'?

t and Atooimey in fact, C. A. Dwysr. ;‘
[ ¥4} s bargs, servant's heusas and other such buildings ahmil by e
mmpt where bullt as a part of and conmected ta sedd W

restdence)” ta the rear of the reeidence. L.
(1 Ngt smwy than two hamescan be capstructed on any lot apcording te the -
plat of saild subdivision amd for thet purpose the lots almll De divided fmte

" substuntially squal parts,

{
(11) Mo swine may he kept or reised on amy twack in the ewbdivieies. &
Ko open or surfece toliete mmy B mminteined ou ay trect im the swh.

detargiion signed snd askuowledged by thee swd recorded ™
esmcw,m. umm:y - auu::hh i

. c 5 Mer Mﬁnﬁ»lw

wrk ml’
J’A
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" THOS. P. CAMP & ASSOCIATES
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PLAT OF PROPERTY K
3 Sale: 1°%0! ‘ o 'i;ﬁ N
.,.;L!he ﬂu& 1}2 of Tract 34 Post Oak Gardens Add,, a 8/D of the (ﬂal. Sag@,
’ qu Uq. o

! wnfy thae the sbove-is an sccurste plat of the propety of H Bar:h'ony, Truaﬁ”b m(! R

11 Bering Prive, Houston
. '}1 me ono' ](:y 1]_ 1965, The of dﬂt ] w&d&l
s !uhme 15 F-gc 1 fthe Map  Kecords of ounty,s .

. wichin @ie lac boundary lines of the property described sbove, )
m::hebmwn.mbqhhmof feet is in wrdammhthenw‘ﬂu
raferrad to.°
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Houston, Texas

City State
San Jacinto Title Guaranty Compaxny, .
Houston, Tenas
Gentlemen:
In eonsideration of the issuance to us of your Policy No. 000,030
fxr ¥ 35,250.00 guaranteeing that title to

North 1/2 Lot 34, Post Oak Gardens, Harris County, Texas;

i o, . i

aa described in deed of even date herewith froin R. €. Sweet

0 Diocesa of he Arwenian Church of America

is good fn Diocese of the Armenian Church of America

subject to the terms of such policy,

We henbywﬁnmﬁmbymdsuchmwmmm ¢
subject %o the righis of parties in possession and those under whom they hold and to any roadwsy
or saatnent, similer or dissimilsr, om, under, over ar acrom said property, or any part thersof and
mumnwmm«:wm:«mmmum
constrictive netice ae 1o reml estate, if any such parties ere now in posssmion of or it any such

WOWMMWWM)‘WMMM,“WR
upon ~Ourseives 10 inspoct such premisss and to obtain posssssion thevec! from the
promot oscupsnts. . :

S V-tytﬂﬂyyvun,

e PRRY

’ niocucofthkmmgm
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